

CASE NOS. SC19-328; SC19-479 (CONSOLIDATED)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO
COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR
OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE**

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDIANS FOR
AFFORDABLE RELIABLE ENERGY (FARE),
URBAN LEAGUE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY,
JACKSONVILLE URBAN LEAGUE, AND THE
CENTRAL FLORIDA URBAN LEAGUE**

IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

M. STEPHEN TURNER
FLORIDA BAR No. 095691
**NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND
CASSEL**
215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 400
P.O. DRAWER 11300 (32302)
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
*Counsel for Floridians for Affordable
Reliable Energy (FARE),
Urban League of Palm Beach County,
Jacksonville Urban League, and the
Central Florida Urban League*

RECEIVED, 04/22/2019 09:49:35 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF OPPONENTS’ INTEREST	1
OPPONENTS’ CONCERNS AS TO THE EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT ON THE STATE’S ENERGY POLICY	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
POINT I The Initiative Amendment Advances Multiple Subjects in Violation of the Logrolling Prohibition.....	9
POINT II The Initiative Amendment Substantially Alters or Performs Multiple Functions of Government.	17
POINT III The Ballot Summary Does Not Adequately Inform Voters of the Important Consequences of the Amendment and Leaves Voters to guess at its Meaning and Effect.....	20
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Adams v. Gunter</i> , 238 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1970)	20
<i>Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	20
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Dep't of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018).....	22
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters</i> , 256 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose</i> , 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	10, 11, 17
<i>Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n.</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's Help Florida</i> , 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978).....	9
<i>Independent Nonpartisan Comm'n., to Apportion Legislative & Cong. Districts</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	12
<i>Limited Casinos</i> , 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015).....	19
<i>Local Gov't Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 902 So. 2d at 763 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>People's Property Rights</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	17

Physician Charges, 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 2004) 13, 18

Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,
632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)..... 12, 17, 21, 30

Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,
705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)..... *Passim*

Rights of Electricity Consumers re Solar Energy Choice,
188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)..... 19-20

Roberts v. Doyle, 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010)..... 21, 24, 28

Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) 11

Sierra Club v. Brown, 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018) 3

Smith v. American Airlines, 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) 22, 24

Standards For Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,
2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)..... 11

State v. Basford, 119 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)..... 18

Storey v. Mayo, 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968) 2

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Garcia, 767 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2002) 2, 23

Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)..... 12, 21

Use of Marijuana, 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)..... 30

Voter Control of Gambling, 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)..... 15

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. *Passim*

Ch. 366, Fla. Stat. 2

State Constitutions

Art. III, § 69, 11

Art. XI, § 39, 13, 17

Art. XI, § 66, 9

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary p. 546 (4th ed. 1968)9

<http://floridaenergy.ufl.edu/florida-energy-facts/>3

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Investor-owned_utility23

<https://www.eia.gov>4

<https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-healey-calls-for-shut-down-of-individual-residential-competitive-supply-industry-to-protect>5

<https://www.publicpower.org/system/files/documents/Retail-Electric-Rates-in-Deregulated-States-2017-Update.pdf>4
